RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO TRANSFER THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3533 WILLOWOOD ROAD TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS OF 3531 WILLOWOOD ROAD IN EXCHANGE FOR EASEMENTS UPON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3531 WILLOWOOD ROAD FOR THE MERRICK SEWER PROJECT, SUBJECT TO NORMAL AND APPROPRIATE CLOSING COSTS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute all documents necessary to transfer the property located 3533 Willowood Road to the adjacent property owners of 3531 Willowood Road in exchange for easements upon the property located at 3531 Willowood Road for the Merrick Sewer Project, subject to normal and appropriate closing costs.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0644-19:CEE:X:\Cases\WATER-AIR\19-LE0001\LEG\00658013.DOCX